Advances

1 February 2024 506,474$
2 March 2024 506,474
3 April 2024 506,474
4 May 2024 506,474
5 June 2024 506,945
6 July 2024 506,945
7 August 2024 506,945
8 September 2024 506,945
9 October 2024 506,945
10 November 2024 506,945
11 December 2024 506,945
12 January 2025 506,945
13 February 2025 415,670
14 Staff's 13 month average 499,779$

15 Staff's Adjustment to Customer Advances (7,166)$

Sources:
Section 3 Schedule 2
KSG Direct Exhibit SKJ-2 Schedule C-1
Update DR KCC-120

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
ADIT and EDIT

Rate Base Adjustment No. 9
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-5

Line
No. Account & Description

Test Year Ended
September 30,

2024

Black Hills' Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Black Hills'

Adjusted Total

For the Period
Ended February

28, 2025
Update to
February

Staff's Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Staff's

Adjusted Total
Staff's Total
Adjustment

Deferred Income Tax Assets
1 190300 - DTA LT - VACATION: 107,390$   -$   107,390$   118,580$   11,190$   -$   118,580$   11,190$
2 190300 - DTA LT - BAD DEBT RESERVE: 576,298   39,458   615,756   720,815   144,517   37,621   758,436   142,679
3 190300 - DTA LT - EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE: 26,999   -   26,999   34,274   7,275   -   34,274   7,275
4 190300 - DTA LT - AIP BONUS: 172,079   -   172,079   22,046   (150,034)   -   22,046   (150,034)
5 190300 - DTA LT - WORKMANS COMP: (45,485)   -   (45,485)   (40,601)   4,884   -   (40,601)   4,884
6 190300 - DTA LT-OTHER: 2,533,810   -   2,533,810   2,359,431   (174,380)   -   2,359,431   (174,380)
7 190300 - DTA LT-RETIREE HEALTHCARE: -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 190300 - DTA LT-TAX ON TAX FED GROSS UP - TCJA 83,263   (95,094)   (11,830)   745   (82,518)   -   745   12,575
9 190300 - DTA LT-PERFORMANCE PLAN: 0   -   0   0   0   -   0   0

10 190300 - DTA LT-LINE EXTENSION DEP GAS: 162,933   -   162,933   143,966   (18,967)   -   143,966   (18,967)
11 190300 - DTA LT-PENSION FAS 87: (403,647)   (2,599)   (406,246)   (386,797)   16,850   (386,797)   19,449
12 190300 - DTA LT-PENSION FAS 158 LIAB: 1,086,907   (1,086,907)   -   -
13 190300 - DTA LT-RET HLTH FAS158 LIAB: 141,642   (141,642)   -   -
14 190300 - DTA LT-NOL CARRYFORWARD: (1)   2,380,166   2,380,165   -   1   2,618,790   2,618,790   238,624
15 190300 - DTA LT-INS RESERVE LIAB: 1   -   1   (0)   (1)   -   (0)   (1)
16 190300 - DTA LT - ALT FUEL VEHICLE CREDIT: 50,000   -   50,000   50,000   -   -   50,000   -
17 190300 - DTA LT - R&D CREDIT: 549,676   -   549,676   614,049   64,373   -   614,049   64,373
18 190300 - DTA LT - PUC FEES: 83,215   4,592   87,808   69,211   (14,004)   1,360   70,572   (17,236)
19 190998 - DTA LT - SVC CO FAS 109 OTHER: 72,966   -   72,966   70,192   (2,775)   -   70,192   (2,775)
20 Subtotal Deferred Income Tax Assets 5,198,048$   1,097,975$   6,296,023$   3,775,910$   (193,589)$   2,657,770$   6,433,680$   137,657$

Accelerated Deferred Income Taxes - Property
21 282300 - DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-ACCELERATED DEP: (42,182,475)$   (6,207,968)$   (48,390,443)$   (45,475,272)$   (3,292,798)$  -$   (45,475,272)$   2,915,170$
22 282300 - DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-CWIP: 218,644   -   218,644   177,660 (40,984)   -   177,660   (40,984)
23 282300 - DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-OTHER PROPERTY: 177,660   -   177,660   84,377 (93,284)   -   84,377   (93,284)
24 Subtotal Accelerated Deferred Income Taxes - Property (41,786,171)$   (6,207,968)$   (47,994,139)$   (45,213,236)$   (3,427,065)$  -$   (45,213,236)$   2,780,903$

Regulatory Liabilities - Federal TCJA EDIT
25 254015 - PROTECTED PROPERTY RB (12,189,693)$   221,880$   (11,967,814)$   (11,962,694)$   226,999$   (11,962,694)$   5,120$
26 254015 - NON-PROTECTED COST OF REMOVAL - ARAM 724,243 (13,753) 710,489   804,932   80,689   804,932   94,443
27 254015 - NON-PROTECTED PROPERTY RB_PT (386,997)   386,997   -   -
28 254015 - NON-REFUNDED ARAM $142,296 (142,296)   -   -
29 Subtotal Regulatory Liabilities (11,710,151)$   452,827$   (11,257,324)$   (11,157,762)$   307,689$   -$   (11,157,762)$   99,562$

Regulatory Liabilities - Kansas EDIT
30 254015 - REG LIAB EXCESS DEF STATE (752,105)$   752,105$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
31 Subtotal Regulatory Liabilities (752,105)$   752,105$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
ADIT and EDIT

Rate Base Adjustment No. 9
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-5

Line
No. Account & Description

Test Year Ended
September 30,

2024

Black Hills' Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Black Hills'

Adjusted Total

For the Period
Ended February

28, 2025
Update to
February

Staff's Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Staff's

Adjusted Total
Staff's Total
Adjustment

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Other
32 283300 - DTL LT - PREPAID EXPENSES: (10,168)$   -$   (10,168)$   (11,593)$   (1,424)$   (1,330)$   (12,923)$   (2,755)$
33 283300 - DTL LT-RETIREE HEALTHCARE: (143,491)   (3,669)   (147,159)   (155,495)   (12,005)   (155,495)   (8,336)
34 283300 - DTL DEFERRED REGULATORY -   -   -   (4,161)   (4,161)   -   (4,161)   (4,161)
35 Subtotal Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Other (153,659)$   (3,669)$   (157,328)$   (171,250)$   (17,591)$   (1,330)$   (172,580)$   (15,252)$

Other Utility Plant
36 282998 - BHSC ALLOC DEF TAX PROPERTY-LT ACCELERATED DEP (1,221,469)$   10,619$   (1,210,850)$   (1,311,554)$   (90,085)$   -$   (1,311,554)$   (100,705)$
37 254998 - BHSC ALLOC REG LIAB EDIT PROTECTED PROPERTY (331,068)   50,555   (280,513)   (319,029)   12,039   -   (319,029)   (38,516)
38 254998 - BHSC ALLOC REG LIAB EDIT NONPROTECTED PROPERTY (13,970)   4,816   (9,154)   (12,913)   1,057   -   (12,913)   (3,759)
39 Subtotal Other Utility Plant (1,566,507)$   65,990$   (1,500,516)$   (1,643,496)$   (76,989)$   -$   (1,643,496)$   (142,980)$

40 Total Other Rate Base Items - Tax (50,770,545)$   (3,842,740)$   (54,613,285)$   (54,409,834)$   (3,407,545)$  2,656,440$   (51,753,394)$   2,859,891$

Sources: DR#110

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
ADIT and EDIT

Rate Base Adjustment No. 9
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-5a

Line
No.  Description

 With
Accelerated
Depreciation

 Without
Accelerated
Depreciation

Adjusted Pretax Income
1 Utility Op Income $22,931,311 22,931,311
2 Less synchronized interest (7,356,535) (7,356,535)
3 Adjusted Pretax Income 15,574,776   15,574,776

Permanent and Temporary Differences
4 Book & Tax Difference Accelerated Depreciation (28,614,929)
5 Other Perm Differences 61,393   61,393
6 Other Temp Differences on Stmt K 508,327   508,327
7 Total Permanent and Temporary Differences (28,045,208)   569,720

8 Taxable Income / (NOL) (12,470,432)   16,144,497

9 190300.DT4165 DTA LT - NOL Carryforward (1)   (1)

10 DTA-NOL Fed @21% 2,618,791   -   2,618,791$

[…]

11 NonUnion 1,063,438   548,042   615,413   742,298

Standby Labor
12 Union 38,056   36,418   37,888   37,454
13 NonUnion 351,053   333,007   342,755   342,272

Callout Labor
14 Union 52,230   39,709   33,129   41,689
15 NonUnion 113,383   84,596   77,592   91,857

16 Other Labor 1,508   84,596   1,336   29,147

17 Total Other Pay 1,696,919   1,186,185   1,163,384   1,348,829

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9

Line
No. Account & Description Test Year Expenses

Black Hills'
Adjusted Total

Staff's
Adjusted Total

Staff's
Adjustment

Transmission Expense
Operation

1 850 - Operation Supervision & Engineering 180,821$  181,608$   171,315   (10,293)
2 851 - System Control & Load Dispatching 221 230 3,464 3,234
3 852 - Communication System Expenses 329 319 372 54
4 853 - Compressor Labor & Expense - - (1) -
5 856 - Mains Expense - 662 - (662)
6 857 - Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - - (1) -
7 859 - Other Expenses 214,039 214,039   226,774   12,735
8 860 - Rents - - (1) -
9 Total Operation 395,410$  396,857$   401,922$   5,068$

Maintenance
10 861 - Maintenance Supervision & Engineering -$  49$  - (49)
11 862 - Maintenance of Structures & Improvements - - (1) -
12 863 - Maintenance of Mains (142) (142) 0 142
13 864 - Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment - - - -
14 865 - Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment - - - -
15 866 - Maintenance of Communication Equipment - - - -
16 867 - Maintenance of Other Equipment - - - -
17 Total Maintenance (142)$  (93)$  (1)$  93$

18 Total Transmission Expense 395,267$  396,764$   401,921$   5,161$

Distribution Expense
Operation

19 870 - Dist. Operating and Supervision Engineering 968,437$  931,567$   879,549   (52,019)
20 871 - Dist. Load Dispatching - 15 - (15)
21 872 - Compressor Station Labor & Expense (567) (559) - 559
22 873 - Distr Fuel/Power Compr Station - - (1) -
23 874 - Oper./Inspect Underground Dist. Mains - Gas 1,035 1,012 501 (511)
24 875 - Dist. Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - General - - - -
25 876 - Dist. Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - Industrial - - - -
26 877 - Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - City Gate Check Station - - - -
27 878 - Oper./Inspect Meters & Collect Data - Gas - - - -
28 879 - Dist. Customer Installation Expense - - - -
29 880 - Dist. Ops. Other Expenses 8,150 8,264 39,050   30,785
30 881 - Dist. Oper. Rents 9,025 9,025 7,219 (1,807)
31 Total Operation 986,080$  949,325$   926,316$   (23,007)$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9

Line
No. Account & Description Test Year Expenses

Black Hills'
Adjusted Total

Staff's
Adjusted Total

Staff's
Adjustment

Maintenance
32 885 - Dist. Maint. Supervision & Engineering -$   -$   -   -
33 886 - Maintenance of Structures & Improvements -   -   (1)   -
34 887 - Perf. Underground Distribution Line Maintenance - Gas 646   531   11   (520)
35 888 - Dist. Maint. of Compressor Station Equipment -   -
36 889 - Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station Expense -General -   -
37 890 - Dist. Maint. of Measuring & Regulating Station Equip - Industrial -   15   -   (15)
38 891 - Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station - City Gate Check Stn. -   -   0 0
39 892 - Dist. Maint. of Services -   -   0 0
40 893 - Dist. Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 48,479   49,590   52,348   2,758
41 894 - Dist. Maint. of Other Equipment -   0   -   (0)
42 Total Maintenance 49,125$   50,136$   52,358$   2,223$

43 Total Distribution Expense 1,035,205$   999,460$   978,674$   (20,784)$

Customer Account Expenses
Operation

44 901 - Customer Accounts Supervision 106,504$   112,935$   119,874   6,940
45 902 - Meter Reading Expense 12,808   13,120   17,400   4,280
46 903 - Customer Record & Collection Expense 2,083,328   2,183,342   2,215,645   32,303
47 904 - Uncollectible Accounts -   (1.00)   -
48 905 - Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 35,885   36,470   45,542   9,072
49 Total Customer Account Expense 2,238,526$   2,345,867$   2,398,461$   52,595$

Customer Service and Information Expenses
Operation

50 907 - Supervision 51,062$   53,612$   48,174   (5,438)
51 908 - Customer Assistance Expense 123,383   130,036   110,267   (19,769)
52 909 - Informational/Instructional Advertising Expense 18,828   18,828   2,463   (16,364)
53 910 - Miscellaneous Cust Serv & Inform Expense 395   377   (2)   (378)
54 Total Customer Srvc & Inform Exp. 193,667$   202,853$   160,903$   (41,950)$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9

Line
No. Account & Description Test Year Expenses

Black Hills'
Adjusted Total

Staff's
Adjusted Total

Staff's
Adjustment

Sales Expenses
Operation

55 911 - Supervision -$   -$   (1)   -
56 912 - Demonstrating and Selling  Expense 192,470   202,147   158,393   (43,754)
57 913 - Advertising Expenses 1,957   1,901   449   (1,452)
58 916 - Miscellaneous Sales Expense 4,699   4,699   4,699   -
59 Total Sales Expense 199,126$   208,746$   163,539$   (45,206)$

Administrative & General Expense
Operation

60 920 - Administrative & General Salaries 6,039,753$   6,600,117$   6,714,897   114,781
61 921 - Office Supplies & Expense 1,334,089   1,308,909   1,280,121   (28,788)
62 922 - Administrative Expense Transferred-Cr (1,404,856)   (1,404,858)   (1,482,846)   (77,989)
63 923 - Outside Services Employed 853,157   835,681   830,150   (5,530)
64 924 - Property Insurance 18,101   19,713   37,842   18,129
65 925 - Injuries and Damages 741,348   1,108,983   1,087,785   (21,198)
66 926 - Employee Pensions and Benefits 1,622,563   2,082,154   2,181,188   99,034
67 927 - Franchise Requirements -   -   (1.00)   -
68 928 - Regulatory Commission Expense 193,900   193,970   168,303   (25,667)
69 929 - Duplicate Charges - Credit -   -   (1)   -
70 930.1 - General Advertising Expense 14,241   13,846   8,339   (5,507)
71 930.2 - Miscellaneous General Expense 203,775   200,418   207,249   6,832
72 931 - Rents 779,675   800,218   766,824   (33,395)
73 Total Operation 10,395,746$   11,759,150$   11,799,850$   40,702$

Maintenance
74 932 - Maintenance of General Plant 1,267,997$   1,240,532$   1,345,337   104,805
75 Total Administrative & General Exp 11,663,743$   12,999,682$   13,145,187$   145,507$

76 Total Operating & Maintenance Exp 15,725,534$   17,153,372$   17,248,686$   95,323$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9a

Line
No.

FERC
Acct.
No. Description Test Year Expenses

Black Hills'
Updatd Cost

Allocation
Rates

Black Hills'
Adjustment to

Labor

Black Hills'
Adjustment for

Medical
Increases

Black Hills'
Adjusted

Labor
Expense

Black Hill's
Total

Adjustment

12-months
ending February

28, 2025
Staff's

Annualized 2025

Staff's Incentive
Compensation

Adjustment

Staff's
Adjusted

Labor
Expense

Staff's Total
Adjustment

1 _850 TRANS OPS SUPERV & ENG 90,778   (1,574)   4,752   -   93,955   3,178   85,527   109,551   (1,141)   108,410   14,454
2 _851 TRANS SYS CONTR & LOAD DISPATC 221   (7)   16   -   230   9   579   3,471   (7)   3,464   3,234
3 _852 COMMUNICATION SYS EXP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 _856 TRANS MAINS EXPENSE -   -   662   -   662   662   -   -   -   -   (662)
5 _859 OTHER TRANS OPS EXP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6 _861 TRANS MAINT SUPERV & ENGIN -   -   49   -   49   49   -   -   -   -   (49)
7 _863 TRANS MAINT OF MAINS (142)   -   1   -   (142)   1   -   -   -   -   142
8 _870 DIST OPS SUPERVISION AND ENGIN 780,475   (6,953)   (26,270)   -   747,252   (33,223)   751,034   719,604   (10,058)   709,547   (37,706)
9 _871 DIST LOAD DISPATCHING -   -   15   -   15   15   -   -   -   -   (15)
10 _872 DIST COMPR STAT LABR & EXP (567)   -   9   -   (559)   9   -   -   -   -   559
11 _874 OPER/INSPECT UG DIST MAINS-GAS 530   (15)   (8)   -   507   (23)   363   -   (4)   (4)   (511)
12 _880 DIST OPS OTHER EXPENSE 4,671   (106)   246   -   4,811   140   9,022   29,609   (122)   29,487   24,676
13 _881 DIST OPER RENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
14 _885 DIST MAINT SUPER & ENG -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
15 _887 PERF UG DISTRIB LINE MAINT-GAS 620   (0)   (114)   -   506   (114)   6   (14)   (0)   (14)   (520)
16 _890 DS MNT MEAS & REG STAT EQ-GEN -   -   15   -   15   15   -   -   -   -   (15)
17 _893 DIST MAINT METERS & HSE REGS 43,999   (97)   1,236   -   45,138   1,139   43,319   47,263   (363)   46,900   1,762
18 _894 DIST MAINT OF OTHER EQUIP -   -   0   -   0   0   -   -   -   -   (0)
19 _901 CUST ACCTS SUPERVISION 119,937   (247)   6,655   -   126,345   6,408   125,630   135,334   (1,683)   133,651   7,307
20 _902 READ METERS 12,267   (7)   327   -   12,587   319   20,527   16,039   (290)   15,748   3,162
21 _903 CUST ACCTS RECORDS & COLLECTIO 1,127,671   (2,065)   102,196   -   1,227,802   100,131   1,146,901   1,199,751   (15,005)   1,184,746   (43,056)
22 _905 MISC CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 35,897   (69)   655   -   36,483   586   43,975   46,129   (590)   45,539   9,056
23 _907 CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISION 54,508   (250)   2,796   -   57,054   2,546   54,646   52,141   (733)   51,408   (5,646)
24 _908 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE EXP 123,089   (467)   7,125   -   129,746   6,658   123,540   111,746   (1,674)   110,073   (19,673)
25 _909 INFORMATIONAL & INSTRUCT ADS 73   (0)   40   -   113   39   183   659   (2)   657   544
26 _910 MISC CUST SERVICE & INFO 395   (11)   (7)   -   377   (18)   395   -   (5)   (5)   (382)
27 _912 SALES DEMONSTRATING & SELLING 191,839   -   9,802   -   201,641   9,802   181,306   160,662   (2,433)   158,229   (43,412)
28 _913 SALES ADVERTISING EXPENSES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
29 _916 MISCELLANOUS SALES EXPENSES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
30 _931 I/C RENT EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
31 _920 ADMIN AND GENERAL SALARIES 6,039,753   (96,620)   657,485   -   6,600,618   560,865   6,063,428   6,733,089   (17,967)   6,715,122   114,505
32 _921 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 25,179   (427)   (12)   -   24,740   (439)   30,034   20,465   -   20,465   (4,275)
33 _922 ADMIN EXP TRANS CREDIT -   -   (1)   -   (1)   (1)   -   -   -   -   1
34 _923 OUTSIDE SERVICES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
35 _924 PROPERTY INSURANCE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
36 _925 INJURIES AND DAMAGES -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
37 _926 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS & BENEFITS 1,869,549   (25,377)   217,562   268,098   2,329,832   460,284   1,925,193   2,421,542   -   2,421,542   91,710
38 _928 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
39 _930.1 GENERAL ADVERTISING 421   (7)   5   -   419   (2)   420   -   (2)   (2)   (422)
40 _930.2 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EXP 5,124   (143)   1,452   -   6,432   1,308   2,376   -   (29)   (29)   (6,461)
41 _932 MAINTENANCE GENERAL PLANT GAS 2,404   (32)   (23)   -   2,349   (55)   -   -   -   -   (2,349)

Total 10,528,690$   (134,476)$   986,663$   268,098$   11,648,976$   1,120,285$  10,608,402   11,807,042   (52,108)   11,754,934   105,958

1,226,244
7.65%

93,808
75,452   Black Hills adjustment to FICA tax
18,356   Adjustment to FICA tax

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9b

Line
No.

Account
No. AIP Non Officer Officer

Account No.
920

Total
Adjustment

1 416800 (22) 167 (212) (67)
2 417101 311 (2,337) 2,959 933
3 850000 (380) 2,858 (3,618) (1,141)
4 851000 (2) 19 (24) (7)
5 870000 (3,353) 25,193 (31,898) (10,058)
6 872000 - - - -
7 874000 (1) 11 (14) (4)
8 880000 (41) 304 (385) (122)
9 887000 (0) 0 (0) (0)

10 893000 (121) 910 (1,152) (363)
11 901000 (561) 4,215 (5,337) (1,683)
12 902000 (97) 727 (921) (290)
13 903000 (5,002) 37,584 (47,587) (15,005)
14 905000 (197) 1,477 (1,871) (590)
15 907000 (244) 1,836 (2,324) (733)
16 908000 (558) 4,192 (5,308) (1,674)
17 909000 (1) 6 (7) (2)
18 910000 (2) 13 (16) (5)
19 912000 (811) 6,095 (7,717) (2,433)
20 426400 (95) 712 (902) (284)
21 920000 (20,210)   151,844 (192,255) (69,275)   (129,896)
22 920001 (1) 7 (9) (3)
23 920999 37,316   (280,368) 354,984   111,932
24 930100 (1) 6 (8) (2)
25 930200 (10) 72 (92) (29)
26 5,917$   (44,457)$   56,289$   (69,275)$   (51,527)$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9c

Line
No.

FERC
Acct.
No. Description

Test Year
Expenses

Black Hills'
Adjustment
to Update

Cost
Allocation

Rates

Black Hills'
Adjustment

for Insurance
Premium

Black Hills'
Adjusted

Non-Labor

Black Hills'
Total

Adjustment

12-months
ending

February 28,
2025

Staff's
Adjustment
to Update

Cost
Allocation

Rates

Staff's
Adjustment for

Insurance
Premium

Staff's
Adjusted

Non-Labor

Staff's
Adjustment

to Non-
Labor

1 _850 TRANS OPS SUPERV & ENG 90,043   (2,389)   -   87,655   (2,389)   65,060   (2,155)   62,905   (24,749)
2 _851 TRANS SYS CONTR & LOAD DISPATC -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
3 _852 COMMUNICATION SYS EXP 329   (10)   -   319   (10)   381   (9)   372   54
4 _856 TRANS MAINS EXPENSE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 _859 OTHER TRANS OPS EXP 214,039   -   -   214,039   -   226,774   -   226,774   12,735
6 _861 TRANS MAINT SUPERV & ENGIN -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 _863 TRANS MAINT OF MAINS -   0   -   0   0   -   0   0   (0)
8 _870 DIST OPS SUPERVISION AND ENGIN 187,962   (3,624)   -   184,338   (3,624)   173,271   (3,269)   170,002   (14,336)
9 _871 DIST LOAD DISPATCHING -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 _872 DIST COMPR STAT LABR & EXP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 _874 OPER/INSPECT UG DIST MAINS-GAS 505   -   -   505   -   505   -   505   -
12 _880 DIST OPS OTHER EXPENSE 3,479   (26)   -   3,453   (26)   9,585   (23)   9,562   6,109
13 _881 DIST OPER RENTS 9,025   -   -   9,025   -   7,219   -   7,219   (1,807)
14 _885 DIST MAINT SUPER & ENG -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
15 _887 PERF UG DISTRIB LINE MAINT-GAS 26   (1)   -   25   (1)   26   (1)   25   0
16 _890 DS MNT MEAS & REG STAT EQ-GEN -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
17 _893 DIST MAINT METERS & HSE REGS 4,480   (27)   -   4,452   (27)   5,473   (25)   5,448   996
18 _894 DIST MAINT OF OTHER EQUIP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 _901 CUST ACCTS SUPERVISION (13,432)   26   -   (13,406)   26   (13,800)   23   (13,777)   (371)
20 _902 READ METERS 541   (7)   -   534   (7)   1,658   (6)   1,652   1,118
21 _903 CUST ACCTS RECORDS & COLLECTIO 955,657   (85)   -   955,571   (85)   1,030,976   (77)   1,030,899   75,328
22 _905 MISC CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS (11)   0   -   (11)   0   3   0   3   15
23 _907 CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERVISION (3,447)   6   -   (3,440)   6   (3,240)   6   (3,234)   206
24 _908 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE EXP 295   (1)   -   294   (1)   195   (1)   194   (99)
25 _909 INFORMATIONAL & INSTRUCT ADS 18,754   (39)   -   18,715   (39)   1,842   (36)   1,807   (16,908)
26 _910 MISC CUST SERVICE & INFO -   -   -   -   -   3   -   3   3
27 _912 SALES DEMONSTRATING & SELLING 631   (120)   -   511   (120)   272   (108)   164   (347)
28 _913 SALES ADVERTISING EXPENSES 1,957   (57)   -   1,901   (57)   500   (51)   449   (1,452)
29 _916 MISCELLANOUS SALES EXPENSES 4,699   -   -   4,699   -   4,699   -   4,699   -
30 _931 I/C RENT EXPENSE 779,675   20,543   -   800,218   20,543   748,293   18,531   766,824   (33,394)
31 _920 ADMIN AND GENERAL SALARIES -   (237)   -   (237)   (237)   (11)   (214)   (225)   12
32 _921 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,308,910   (24,742)   -   1,284,169   (24,741)   1,281,974   (22,318)   1,259,656   (24,513)
33 _922 ADMIN EXP TRANS CREDIT (1,404,856)   -   -   (1,404,856)   -   (1,482,846)   -   (1,482,846)   (77,990)
34 _923 OUTSIDE SERVICES 853,157   (17,477)   -   835,681   (17,476)   845,915   (15,765)   830,150   (5,531)
35 _924 PROPERTY INSURANCE 18,101   (114)   1,727   19,713   1,613   34,813   (103)   3,132   37,842   18,129
36 _925 INJURIES AND DAMAGES 741,348   (23,499)   391,135   1,108,983   367,636   933,384   (21,198)   175,599   1,087,785   (21,198)
37 _926 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS & BENEFITS (246,985)   (693)   -   (247,679)   (693)   (239,729)   (625)   (240,354)   7,324
38 _928 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP 193,900   69   -   193,970   69   168,240   63   168,303   (25,667)
39 _930.1 GENERAL ADVERTISING 13,819   (393)   -   13,427   (393)   8,696   (354)   8,341   (5,085)
40 _930.2 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EXP 198,652   (4,649)   -   194,003   (4,649)   211,472   (4,194)   207,278   13,276
41 _932 MAINTENANCE GENERAL PLANT GAS 1,265,593   (27,405)   -   1,238,188   (27,405)   1,370,058   (24,721)   1,345,337   107,149

Total 5,196,844$   (84,950)$   392,862$   5,504,756$  307,912$   5,391,661$   (76,630)$   178,731$   5,493,762$  (10,995)$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Intercompany Charges

Income Statement Adjustment No. 13
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-9d

Line
No. Description

Account No. 924
Property Insurance

Account No. 925
Injuries & Damages Total

1 Test Year Expenses 17,986$   717,848$   735,835$
2 Black Hill's Update Adjustment 25,273   1,421,773   1,447,046
3 Less A&G 22% 19,713   1,108,983   1,128,696
4 Black Hill's Insurance Adjustment 1,727$   391,135$   392,861$

5 Baseline for proposed Rider 37,945$   1,108,983$   1,146,928$
6 Staff's Update through February 28, 2025 34,813   933,384   968,197
7 Staff's Total Insurance Adjustment 3,132$   175,599$   178,731$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Severance

Income Statement Adjustment No. 14
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-10

Line
No. Description Amount

1 Test Year Severance Expense 144,989$
2 Black Hills Pro Forma Adjustment (26,316)
3 Black Hills Adjusted Total 118,673$
4 Staff's Adjustment (144,989)
5 Total Staff Adjustment to Severance Expense (118,673)$

Sources:
KSG-SKJ RRS IS-21_Sched H-11 WP 27
DR#151

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Payment Processing Fee

[…]

17 Total Other Rate Case Expenses 46,197$

18 Total Company Rate Case Expense 73,037$

19 KCC Staff Rate Case Expense 88,649
20 CURB Rate Case Expense 9,148
21 Total Rate Case Expense 97,797$

Prior Rate Case Expenses
22 Anadarko Acquisition Expenses 19,154
23 2021 KS Gas Rate Review 3rd Party Expenses 155,484
24 Total Prior Rate Case Expense 174,638$

25 Total Rate Case Expense 345,472$
26 Amortization Period 5
27 Total Annual Amortization 69,094
28 Per Book Rate Case Amortization 139,710
29 Staff's Adjustment to Rate Case Expense (70,616)
30 Black Hills' Adjustment to Rate Case Expense 233,333
31 Staff's Total Adjustment to Rate Case Expense (303,949)$

Sources:
KSG-SKJ RRS IS-20_Sched H-10 WP 26
DR#117

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
GSRS Revenue

Income Statement Adjustment No. 22
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-16

Line
No. Description

Test Year
Revenues

Black Hills' Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Black Hills'
Adjusted
Revenue

Staff's
Adjustment to

Revenue

1 480 - Residential Sales 2,028,080$   941,814$   2,969,894$   (2,969,894)$
2 481 - Commercial and Industrial Sales 687,313   319,179   1,006,492   (1,006,492)
3 489 - Revenue from Transport of Gas of Others 279,805   129,938   409,743   (409,743)
4 2,995,199$   1,390,930$   4,386,129$   (4,386,129)$

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC.
Income Tax

Income Statement Adjustment No. 23
Test Year Ending September 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS
Exhibit KLF-17

Line
No. Description

Test Year
Expenses

Black Hills' Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Black Hills'
Adjusted

Total

For the Period
Ended

February 28,
2025

Staff's
Adjustment

1   Research and Development Tax Credits (108,882)$   -$   (108,882)$   (106,756)$   2,126$
2   Amortization Protected Plant EDIT - ARAM (1,523,021) 1,061,683 (461,339) (617,290) (155,951)
3   Amortization Service Company Plant EDIT - ARAM (53,599) (6,478) (60,077) (52,872) 7,205
4 Total Staff Adjustment - to Schedule B-4 (146,620)$

STATE OF KANSAS )
) ss.

COUNTY OF SHAWNEE )

VERIFICATION

Katie Figgs, being duly sworn upon her oath deposes and states that she is a Managing

Auditor for the Utilities Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas,

that she has read and is familiar with the foregoing Direct Testimony, and attests that the statements

contained therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

Katie Figgs ~
Managing Auditor
State Corporation Commission of the
State of Kansas